UNITED STATES DISTRICT  COURT

FOR THE

DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

06-CV-224-SM

Kurt William Vorisek and

Fritz Edward Vorisek, individually

and as beneficiaries of the

Jean E. Vorisek Family Trust,

Together with Jean E. Allan, individually

and as Trustee of the Jean E. Vorisek 

Family Trust

v

Robin Arkley II, Sn Servicing Corp.,

(formerly known as Security National

Service Corporation),

Ingomar, LP,

SNGC, LLC

Security National Funding,

Ingo, LP,

Christiana Bank and Trust,

Lawyers Recovery & Litigation Services, Inc.,

Regional Financial Services, LLC,

Regional Financial Services, LP,

and John Doe and Mary Roe

PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM ATTACHED TO REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PERMISSION FROM THE COURT TO CALL CERTAIN MCLANE LAW OFFICE LAWYERS AS WITNESSES

     The Plaintiffs, pro ses all, submit this Supplemental Memorandum of Law in support of their Reply in order to provide the Court with more clarity and specificity with respect to their Motion to request permission to call certain lawyers from the McLane Law Office as witnesses in the Preliminary Hearing for Injunctive Relief and in the Complaint that is now in front of this Court. 

     The Plaintiffs have selected several of the New Hampshire Rules of Professional Conduct where they believe certain McLane lawyers have exposed themselves by violating certain of those Rules.

Historical Acts of Certain McLane lawyers Juxtaposed 

to New Hampshire Rules of Professional Conduct

NH Rules of Professional Conduct - Rule 1.10 - Imputed Disqualification:

    “ b) when a lawyer has terminated an association with a firm, the firm is not prohibited from thereafter representing a person with interests materially adverse to those of a client represented by the formerly associated lawyer unless: (1) the matter is the same or substantially related to the which the formerly associated lawyer represented the client; and (2) any lawyer remaining in the firm has information protected by Rule 1.6 and 1.9(b) that is material to the matter; (c) a disqualification prescribed by the Rule may be waived by the affected client under conditions stated in Rule 1.7.”

     The Plaintiffs are the sole stockholders of Business Assets Management, Inc.[BAM] and Jean E. Allan was formerly the President of the company. Attorneys James Hood and David Baradale were the lawyers assigned to advise BAM. On reason and belief, neither lawyer remains affiliated with the McLane Law Office. However, the matter Attorney Baradale was advising BAM is the ‘same or substantially related’ matter that is in front of this court today: The premature act of McLane quitting BAM during the acquisition of Senter Cove Development Company, Inc. leaving BAM and Jean E. Allan in extremis. is one of the proximate causes of damages that the Plaintiffs’ have experienced. The other cause of Plaintiffs’ damages is McLane’s willingness to violate the NH Rules of Professional Conduct in its advocacy of the Defendants’ named, and yet to be named.  At no time did McLane former clients, the Plaintiffs, waive disqualification under ‘conditions stated in Rule 1.7.

     NH Rules of Professional Conduct - Rule 3.1 - Meritorious Claims and Contentions: “A lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis for doing so that is not frivolous, which excludes a good faith argument for an extension, modification, or a reversal of existing law.”

     In the matter of 01-E-0015, the Amended Complaint, affiliated parties of the Plaintiffs were granted summary judgment. Just prior to the thirty day settlement process being completed, Attorney Mark Rouvais and Daniel DeShaines filed an appearance on behalf of Regional Financial Services, LLC, one of the current Defendant’s. The claim that was made at that time by RFS then is essentially the claim that was made by Ingomar, LP in 05-E-078, and is now being used by the Defendant’s before this Court. The documents appear to be identical.

     During discovery in 01-E-0015, the Plaintiffs were informed by Attorney Rouvalis that the boxes of documents were the entire universe of all the documents that had been acquired by RFS from the FDIC, and furthermore, all the documents had been stamped at the bottom right corner with RFS’s stamp. Attorney Rouvalis also said that these documents all came directly from the failed BankEast, which failed in October, 1991. Attorney Rouvalis did not tell the truth, and by a preponderance of evidence the Plaintiffs can prove this fact.

     One major discrepancy shows up in the Defendants’ own proof of claim, Exhibit A, in Defendants’ Memorandum of Law. There is no RFS stamp on the right hand corner of the pages. Nor can one find a RFS stamp on the bottom right hand corner of Exhibit B. If the so called 89 Judgment is the major claim of the Defendants’ why does it not have a RFS stamp on it? A document that does have a RFS stamp 0685, and dated 9/6/96, has the FDIC lawyer looking for the 89 Judgment. The FDIC response was that there was a “Stipulation and Settlement Agreement” but ‘no judgment’. McLane lawyers had every reason to know this prior to allowing its client to make a claim in 01-E-0015. 

     A close examination of the unstamped document that Defendants’ claim is ‘the judgment’ shows a piece of paper that has no docket number; no typed name of the presiding judge; and a date received as January 4, 1995, which was several years after BankEast failed in October, 1991. Exhibit A fails the qualification test as prescribed by the Partnership Agreement between RFS and the FDIC. 

     NH Rules of Professional Conduct - Rule 3.3 - Candor Toward the Tribunal: “(a) A lawyer shall not knowingly - (1) make a false statement of material fact of law to a tribunal; (2) fail to disclose to the tribunal legal authority in the controlling jurisdiction known to the lawyer to be directly adverse to the position of the client and not disclosed by opposing counsel; or (3) offer evidence that the lawyer knows to be false. If a lawyer has offered material evidence and comes to know of its falsity the lawyer shall take reasonable remedial measures;

               (b) The duties stated in paragraph (a) continue to the conclusion of the proceeding, and apply even if compliance requires disclosure of the information otherwise protected by Rule 1.6.

               (c) A lawyer may refuse to offer evidence that the lawyer reasonably believes is false.

               (d) In an expert proceeding, a lawyer shall inform the tribunal of all material facts known to the lawyer which will enable the tribunal to make an informed decision, whether or not the facts are adverse.”

     While representing the RFS Intervenors, Attorney Rouvalis and DeShaines were informed through proper pleadings, and by other means of communication, by the Plaintiffs that the information the Intervenors were presenting to the court was misleading at best, and false on its face.

     In particular the Plaintiffs pointed out that RFS had information in its possession that was believed to have been stolen from the Plaintiffs’. Some of the information was privileged communication between Plaintiffs and their counsel. The information was dated 1994, a full three years after BankEast failed. The discovery files that RFS were presenting to Plaintiffs had been corrupted.

     McLane lawyers took no ‘ex parte’ steps, that Plaintiffs are aware of, to correct the situation or to inform the court of Plaintiffs’ findings. Based upon false facts, the court ruled in McLane’s client ‘s RFS Intervenor favor.

     In 2004, when McLane client RFS, sold or otherwise transferred the so called 89 Judgment to Lawyers Litigation and Recovery Services, whose principal agent is Steven Beene, the Plaintiffs yet again informed McLane lawyer, this time Peter Roch, of the errors encapsulated in the demand for payment. In this case, the information upon which a demand was being made was on a property located in Carroll County New Hampshire. Center Harbor is located in Belknap County. 

     Shortly after that exchange the Plaintiffs now know that the so-called 89 Judgment was assigned again: This time the buyers were in the Arkley stable of companies. The next demand for payment, in the collection of a debt process by the Defendants, was from Ingo LP [ See Exhibit A] 

     The existence of the March 17, 2005 letter to the Plaintiffs from Ingo LP, by the through its agent SN Servicing, dispels the Defendant’s claim in foot note 1. in its Memorandum of Law attached to its Objection for Preliminary Injection to Enjoin Foreclosure Sale that states, “Despite being identified in the caption, there apparently is no entity known as Ingo, LP. If there were no such entity, then why did it make a claim upon a debt; and, if there were no such entity then why did McLane allow it to make a claim upon the Plaintiffs in violation of Federal Law?

     NH Rules of Professional Conduct - Rule 3.7 - Lawyer as a witness:

“(a) A lawyer shall not act as an advocate at a trial in which the lawyer is likely to be a necessary witness except where: (1) testimony relates to an uncontested issue; (2) testimony relates to the nature and value of legal services rendered; (3) disqualification of the lawyer would wok unreasonable hardship on the client.

  (b) A lawyer may act as advocate in a trial in which another lawyer in the lawyer’s firm is likely to be called as a witness unless precluded from doing so by Rule 1.7 or Rule 1.9 [conflict of interest general and former client]

     The exceptions laid out in (a) are not relevant to the Plaintiffs’ Motion request, and with respect to (b), the Plaintiffs’ have requested that Attorney Rouvalis, De Shaines, Kenison and Rotch  to be called as a witness in their advocacy roles with respect to the Defendants’ claim upon a debt using the so called 89 Judgment as its proof of claim.

     NH Rules of Professional Conduct - Rule 5.1 - Responsibilities of a Partner of Supervisory Lawyer:

“ a) Each partner in a law firm shall make reasonable effort to ensure that the firm has in effect measures giving reasonable assurance that all lawyers in the firm conform to the Rules of Professional Conduct.

  c) A lawyer shall be responsible for another lawyer’s violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct if, 1) the lawyer orders or with knowledge of the specific conduct, ratifies the conduct involved OR 2) the lawyer is a partner in the law firm in which the other lawyer practices or has direct supervision authority over the other lawyer and knows of the conduct at a time where its consequence can be averted or mitigated but fails to take reasonable action.”

     During the pendency of 01-E-0015 the Plaintiffs gave sufficient facts to the McLane lawyers through its pleading and other communications that should have alerted a reasonable person, let alone a firm of lawyers who have sworn an oath to uphold the NH Rules of Professional Conduct, that could have, at that time, mitigated the damages to the Plaintiffs, which have ensued since then.

     NH Rules of Professional Conduct - Rule 8.4 - Misconduct: “ It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to: a) violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce an other to do so, or do so through the acts of another; b) commit a criminal act; c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation; d) state or imply the ability to influence improperly a government agency; e) knowingly assist a judge or judicial officer in conduct that is a violation of applicable rules of judicial conduct.”

     The Defendants’ have presented to this court for its review incorporated as Exhibit H, attached to its Memorandum of Law, certain sections of the deposition of Jean E. Quinn [ now Allan] in the matter of 01-E-0015.

     Jean E. Allan will state in her attached Affidavit that the deposition was not held properly or fairly. In the first instance Plaintiff Allan was not allowed to record the deposition, nor to have a witness of her own present. Secondly, one of the reporters said that McLane Law Offices were given the disk of the deposition which could have been, if one wanted to, manipulated. And, lastly the deposition was given to the court without Allan having the opportunity to review it for errors or corrections.

     With that said, in its Motion to Object to Plaintiffs’ Permission to Call Certain McLane Lawyers as Witnesses, on page 2, paragraph 3. McLane states, “Furthermore, the Plaintiffs’ purported basis for calling ‘various’ unidentified McLane lawyers as witnesses is that the Lawyers committed wrongs in representing certain corporations. Those corporations, however, are not parties to this lawsuit.” 

     Attached to the Exhibit H. deposition is an INDEX, which clearly shows Exhibit 1. The July, 1988 BankEast Commercial Line of Credit of $400,000 to BAM and Senter Cove, along with the guarantee agreement signed by Jean E. Quinn.

     Exhibit 9. of the Deposition shows the First Amendment to the Jean E. Vorisek Family Trust and Exhibit 10. is the Second Amendment to the Jean E. Vorisek Family Trust. Therefore proving that McLane had already made the material linkage between the JVFT and the ‘corporations’ in 01-E-0015. The Plaintiffs’ are a bit confused as to why Defendants’ chose the examples that they did because for the most part they confirm Plaintiffs’ position, albeit not in the detail that the Plaintiffs’ tried to explain but were cut short.

Conclusion
     WHEREFORE,  for the reasons stated above, Plaintiffs’ believe that there is a preponderance of evidence already on record to show that certain McLane lawyers have exposed themselves to the charges that Plaintiffs’ have made herein and it their Motion to Request Permission to Call Certain McLane Lawyers as Witnesses. Plaintiffs’ further believe that in discovery more evidence will be found that certain McLane lawyers have repeatedly violated NH Rules of Professional Conduct as laid out herein and perhaps the law itself;

     THEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that the Court give serious consideration to grant Plaintiffs’ Motion;

a) to call lawyers Mark C. Rouvalis, Daniel DeShaines, Michael J Kenison, and Peter Roch as witnesses in the Preliminary Hearing; and additionally call David Baradale and Thomas Donovan as witnesses in the Complaint;

b) and for any other relief that is just and mete.

Respectfully Submitted,

The Plaintiffs

Kurt W. Vorisek, pro se, 309 Waukewan Road, Center Harbor, NH 03226 (603) 279-6425

________________________ Dated: _______________

Fritz E. Vorisek, pro se, 212 Rancho Drive, Frankfort, KY (502) 545 - 8321

_________________________ Dated: ________________

Jean E. Allan [Sovik], pro se, 309 Waukewan Road, Center Harbor, NH 03226 (603) 279-6425 

_________________________ Dated: __________________

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

The Plaintiffs hereby state that on ___day of August, a true copy of the above Memorandum of Law was sent via first class mail to the McLane Law Offices, located at 900 Elm Street, Box 326, Manchester, NH, 03105

Kurt W. Vorisek, pro se, 309 Waukewan Road, Center Harbor, NH 03226 (603) 279-6425

________________________ Dated: _______________

Fritz E. Vorisek, pro se, 212 Rancho Drive, Frankfort, KY (502) 545 - 8321

_________________________ Dated: ________________

Jean E. Allan [Sovik], pro se, 309 Waukewan Road, Center Harbor, NH 03226 (603) 279-6425 

_________________________Dated:___________
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